2 
 d     =   0.241 – 0.132 = 0.109 

Substituting these values in the formula above,  

n    = 2[1.96 + 0.80]2   x   0.187[1 – 0.187] 
     0.1092 
= 195 

Adjusting for possible non-response of 10% 
Minimum sample size will now be 215 
n = 215. 

Two hundred and fifteen (215) women of reproductive age 
group who gave birth within the preceding one year who are 
attending immunization and antenatal clinics in both the rural 
and urban PHCs will be interviewed making up a total number 
of respondents of four hundred and thirty (430) in both the